exercise of options for total consideration of US$6,021,365 in March 2010; (iii) the issuance of 7,202,482 ordinary
shares to Ctrip.com International, Ltd. assuming an initial public offering price of US$11.25 per ADS, the midpoint of
the estimated range; (iv) the issuance and sale of 36,000,000 ordinary shares in the form of ADSs by us in this offering,
assuming an initial public offering price of US$11.25 per ADS, the midpoint of the estimated range of the initial public
offering price, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses payable by us
and assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option. A US$1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed
initial public offering price of US$11.25 per ADS, the midpoint of the estimated range of the initial public offering
price, would increase (decrease) the amounts representing cash and cash equivalents, total assets and total equity
(deficit) by US$10.2 million.

  As of December 31,
  2007   2008   2009
   Pro Forma
  Actual   Actual   Actual   Pro Forma   As Adjusted
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
  (RMB)   (RMB)   (RMB)   (US$)   (RMB)   (US$)   (RMB)   (US$)
  (in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents   173,636   183,246   270,587   39,641   270,587   39,641   1,094,225   160,304
Restricted cash   23,650   5,597   500   73   500   73   500   73
Property and equipment, net   465,186   957,407   1,028,267   150,642   1,028,267   150,642   1,028,267   150,642
Total assets   836,045   1,432,940   1,581,131   231,637   1,581,131   231,637   2,404,769   352,300
Long-term debt   -   27,500   80,000   11,720   80,000   11,720   80,000   11,720
Deferred rent   46,084   138,207   174,775   25,605   174,775   25,605   174,775   25,605
Total liabilities   293,062   665,378   678,875   99,456   678,875   99,456   678,875   99,456
Mezzanine equity   437,829   796,803   796,803   116,732   -   -   -   -
Total equity (deficit)   105,154   (29,241)   105,453   15,449   902,257   132,181   1,725,895   252,844

10

Table of Contents

The following tables present certain unaudited financial data and selected operating data as of and for the years ended
December 31, 2007, 2008 and 2009:

  Year Ended December 31,
  2007   2008   2009
  (RMB)   (RMB)   (RMB)   (US$)
  (in thousands)

Non-GAAP Financial Data
EBITDA(1)   (95,983)   (67,957)   214,893   31,482
EBITDA from Operating Hotels(1)   (34,963)   40,105   252,714   37,023

[…]

Without taking into account any other changes in net tangible book value after December 31, 2009, other than to give effect to
the conversion of Series A and Series B preferred shares, the issuance of 1,700,000 ordinary shares upon exercise of warrants, the issuance
of 7,708,665 ordinary shares upon exercise of options and the issuance of 7,202,482 ordinary shares to Ctrip, our sale of the ADSs
offered in this offering at the initial public offering price of US$11.25 per ADS, the midpoint of the estimated range of the initial public
offering price, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value at December 31, 2009, would have been US$247.2 million, or US$1.05 per ordinary share, and
US$4.20 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of US$0.36 per ordinary share
and US$1.44 per ADS, to the existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of US$1.76 per ordinary share
and US$7.05 per ADS, to new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering and Ctrip.

The following table illustrates such dilution:

  Per Ordinary
  Share   Per ADS

Assumed initial public offering price  US$ 2.81  US$ 11.25
Net tangible book value as of December 31, 2009   2.08   8.30
Pro forma net tangible book value   0.69   2.76
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value   1.05   4.20
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value   0.36   1.44
Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value to new investors in this offering and

Ctrip   1.76   7.05

37

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes on the pro forma as adjusted basis described above, as of December 31, 2009, the differences
between existing shareholders and the new investors with respect to the number of ordinary shares (in the form of ADSs or shares)
purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per ordinary share/ADS paid before deducting estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses. The total number of ordinary shares does not include
ordinary shares underlying the ADSs issuable upon the exercise of the over-allotment option granted to the underwriters.

  Ordinary Shares   Total   Average Price
  Purchased   Consideration   Per Ordinary   Average Price
  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Share(1)   Per ADS(1)

Existing shareholders   192,415,597   81.7% US$ 176,516,182   59.2% US$ 0.92  US$ 3.67
New investors and Ctrip   43,202,482   18.3   121,506,982   40.8   2.81   11.25

Total   235,618,079   100.0% US$ 298,023,164   100.0%

(1) Assumes an initial public offering price of US$11.25 per ADS, the midpoint of the estimated range of the initial public offering price, the automatic
conversion of all of our outstanding 44,000,000 Series A preferred shares and 78,058,919 Series B preferred shares into ordinary shares upon the
completion of this offering, the issuance of 1,700,000 ordinary shares upon exercise of warrants, the issuance of 7,708,665 ordinary shares upon
exercise of options and the issuance of 7,202,482 ordinary shares to Ctrip.

A US$1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of US$11.25 per ADS would increase (decrease) our

[…]

exercise of options for total consideration of US$6,021,365 in March 2010; (iii) the issuance of 7,202,482 ordinary
shares to Ctrip at the midpoint of the estimated initial public offering price range; and (iv) the issuance and sale of
36,000,000 ordinary shares in the form of ADSs by us in this offering, assuming an initial public offering price of
US$11.25 per ADS, the midpoint of the estimated range of the initial public offering price, after deducting estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses payable by us and assuming no exercise of the
underwriters’ over-allotment option. A US$1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of
US$11.25 per ADS, the midpoint of the estimated range of the initial public offering price, would increase (decrease) the
amounts representing cash and cash equivalents, total assets and total equity (deficit) by US$10.2 million.

42

Table of Contents

  As at December 31,
  2006   2007   2008   2009   2009   2009
   Pro Forma
  Actual   Actual   Actual   Actual   Pro Forma   As Adjusted
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
  (RMB)   (RMB)   (RMB)   (RMB)   (US$)   (RMB)   (US$)   (RMB)   (US$)
  (in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents   33,272   173,636   183,246   270,587   39,641   270,587   39,641   1,094,225   160,304
Restricted cash   27,330   23,650   5,597   500   73   500   73   500   73
Property and equipment, net   159,216   465,186   957,407   1,028,267   150,642   1,028,267   150,642   1,028,767   150,642
Total assets   280,593   836,045   1,432,940   1,581,131   231,637   1,581,131   231,637   2,404,769   352,300
Long-term debt   -   -   27,500   80,000   11,720   80,000   11,720   80,000   11,720
Deferred rent   6,028   46,084   138,207   174,775   25,605   174,775   25,605   174,775   25,605
Total liabilities   175,382   293,062   665,378   678,875   99,456   678,875   99,456   678,875   99,456
Mezzanine equity   -   437,829   796,803   796,803   116,732   -   -   -   -
Total equity (deficit)   105,211   105,154   (29,241)   105,453   15,449   902,257   132,181   1,725,895   252,844

The following table presents a summary of our consolidated statements of cash flow for the years ended December 31, 2007,
2008 and 2009:

  Year Ended December 31,
  2007   2008   2009
  (RMB)   (RMB)   (RMB)   (US$)
  (in thousands)

Summary Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow Data:
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   (68,254)   (13,738)   296,340   43,414
Net cash used in investing activities   (284,014)   (451,589)   (256,027)   (37,508)

[…]

As discussed in Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements, on January 1, 2009, the Group adopted FASB Accounting
Standards Codification 810-10-65, “Consolidation — Overall — Transition and Open Effective Date Information” (previously Statement
of Financial Accounting Standards No. 160, “Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements — an amendment of
ARB No. 51”).

Our audits also comprehended the translation of Renminbi amounts into United States dollar amounts and, in our opinion, such
translation has been made in conformity with the basis stated in Note 2. Such United States dollar amounts are presented solely for the
convenience of readers in the United States of America.

/s/  Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA Ltd.

Shanghai, China
February 2, 2010 (March 5, 2010 as to Note 21)

F-2

Table of Contents

CHINA LODGING GROUP, LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In Renminbi, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

  As of December 31,
  2007  2008  2009  2009  2009  2009
  RMB  RMB  RMB  US$  RMB  US$
   (Note 2)  (pro forma  (pro forma
   Note 2)  Note 2)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   173,635,533   183,245,953   270,587,296   39,641,263   270,587,296   39,641,263
Restricted cash   23,649,851   5,597,087   500,000   73,250   500,000   73,250
Accounts receivable, net of

allowance of nil,
RMB423,368 and
RMB675,643 in 2007,
2008 and 2009,
respectively   4,474,877   12,561,853   15,157,758   2,220,624   15,157,758   2,220,624

Amount due from related
parties   7,710,712   5,383,680   4,632,338   678,641   4,632,338   678,641

Prepaid rent   39,933,563   76,146,217   69,618,106   10,199,110   69,618,106   10,199,110
Inventories   9,525,296   22,650,516   8,883,092   1,301,380   8,883,092   1,301,380
Other current assets   11,832,305   12,101,324   28,974,813   4,244,835   28,974,813   4,244,835
Deferred tax assets   11,129,810   12,237,797   18,272,303   2,676,908   18,272,303   2,676,908
Total current assets   281,891,947   329,924,427   416,625,706   61,036,011   416,625,706   61,036,011

Property and equipment, net   465,186,042   957,406,825   1,028,266,722   150,641,926   1,028,266,722   150,641,926
Intangible assets, net   21,451,215   21,968,917   20,394,760   2,987,849   20,394,760   2,987,849
Goodwill   15,691,670   19,550,138   18,452,163   2,703,257   18,452,163   2,703,257
Other assets   35,195,077   53,475,709   61,170,258   8,961,493   61,170,258   8,961,493
Deferred tax assets   16,629,545   50,614,278   36,221,906   5,306,539   36,221,906   5,306,539
Total assets   836,045,496   1,432,940,294   1,581,131,515   231,637,075   1,581,131,515   231,637,075

Liabilities, mezzanine equity
and equity (deficit)
Current liabilities:

Short-term debt   37,800,000   80,000,000   -   -   -   -
Long-term debt, current

portion   -   2,000,000   57,000,000   8,350,547   57,000,000   8,350,547
Accounts payable   83,778,041   182,802,970   141,570,710   20,740,226   141,570,710   20,740,226
Amounts due to related

parties   15,852,646   1,508,860   927,584   135,892   927,584   135,892
Salary and welfare payable   13,282,933   33,754,970   29,596,685   4,335,939   29,596,685   4,335,939
Deferred revenue   3,710,888   16,007,757   43,203,003   6,329,276   43,203,003   6,329,276
Accrued expenses and other

current liabilities   68,451,945   147,140,993   89,383,392   13,094,741   89,383,392   13,094,741
Income tax payable   3,008,467   5,128,662   3,869,445   566,877   3,869,445   566,877
Warrants   8,536,094   -   -   -   -   -
Total current liabilities   234,421,014   468,344,212   365,550,819   53,553,498   365,550,819   53,553,498

Long-term debt   -   27,500,000   80,000,000   11,720,066   80,000,000   11,720,066
Deferred rent   46,084,073   138,207,438   174,775,327   25,604,730   174,775,327   25,604,730
Deferred revenue   3,403,163   16,141,135   31,557,934   4,623,263   31,557,934   4,623,263
Other long-term liabilities   3,619,012   8,246,385   20,452,463   2,996,303   20,452,463   2,996,303
Deferred tax liabilities   5,534,566   6,938,951   6,538,231   957,856   6,538,231   957,856
Total liabilities   293,061,828   665,378,121   678,874,774   99,455,716   678,874,774   99,455,716

Commitments and contingencies (Note 20)

F-3

Table of Contents

CHINA LODGING GROUP, LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In Renminbi, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

  As of December 31,
  2007  2008  2009  2009  2009  2009
  RMB  RMB  RMB  US$  RMB  US$
   (Note 2)  (pro forma  (pro forma
   Note 2)  Note 2)

Mezzanine equity:
Series B convertible redeemable

preferred shares ($0.0001 par
value per share; 60,000,000,
106,000,000 and 106,000,000
shares authorized as of
December 31, 2007, 2008 and
2009, respectively; 44,855,803,